iErgoArme® 3330 | EE X R-EEFN

Classic / 2-tier Sit-Stand Workstation: Dual-Monitor Application

LB &

=]

R

Made in Taiwan

Installation Instruction



Jdlin

o = T .
X EESHSIE X
XERAAERE , FAEREEREENE FREEHNERE,
EMAEBRRE FEEIUTER,
1.EEFE18~00mmIELRH , MBRERE10mmEL L15T],
2 RNEBEBMERTEOMRME,
XEBBRIFELINEMNRE  BEEATEREZEGMINREZERI~SKESL
BlNERHR, FTHEER,. NUSBHEMNE ; AEEEBARTIMIERAERZETRE
 AREFSEFEARIRLYAETHEE K BEERAEREREARREM,

X Installation Notice

% Before beginning installation,
please first make sure the table/desk applied is firm and robust.

Please refer to the guidance listed below for specifications of tables/desks
that are strongly recommended to comply with:

Tabletop/Worktop Guidelines
: (wood/laminate) 18- 90 mm / 0.77-3.54” in.
I Thickness (glass) 10 mm / 0.4” in
. Do NOT apply with tables or desks made from
2 Caution plastic or/and cavity panels

% In order for users to perform all-round adjustment to its maximum at
ease/without hindrance , users are strongly recommended to have all wiring
extended to at least 3-5 m / 9.8’-16.4’ ft to support effortless adjustability and

functionality.

X?E—_TEE;“ %EE_IEX Total = 8 kg

XEREEEETERIBOK]g ,
BRBEEETEEIBK],
XRH LB REEETEBIB12kg.

X Loading Capacity Notice

X Monitor Capacity up to 8 kgs.
For dual, one monitor not exceeds 6kgs.
% Total Payload Capacity up to 12 kgs

01



EmIR B fmes B EHIH
Model Part No. Description Qty
: FEM :
Arm Set
) SARAE :
2-tier Worksurfaces
3 SRV :
Monitor Column
. A :
Column Bottom Cover
SP203-D c EEa e :
Dual-Monitor Holder
¢ EE :
Star Knob
. EEEERE )
Monitor Adapter
8 IREEE 1

Column Top Cover

02




EHOmS I THaOHE B4ER | BE4HE B (SN
Part No. | Part Qty. |Sub-part No.|Sub-part Qty. Description Image
M4 x 15mm 844
A-A 4 M4 i 15m Phillips Screw
A-1 2
M4 x 30mm $8#4
A-B 4 M4 i 3om Phillips Screw
M5 x 15mm 84
A-C 4 M5 ; 15mm Phillips Screw
A-2 2
M5 x 30mm #8244
A-D 4 M5 i 30m Phillips Screw
5mm BB#H
A-E 4 5m Spacer
A-3 2
10mm ZB#
A-F 4 1om Spacer
FAEEG
B-1 1 B-A 1 Torque Wrench
M6 x 50mm K7 T IR IR ik
C-1 1 C-A 4 M6 i 50mm Hexagon Socket Low Head Screw
M6 x 25mm RS T R IR k%
D-A 2 M6 i 25m Hexagon Socket Screw
- £
D-1 1 D-B 2 Washer
4SBT
D-C 1 4:nr;1 Allen Wrench
XFEBETFR®RET

% ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED
*Phillips screwdriver

03




FR— BOFEABEER L REER.

X WEMARBEENA200FES  BEE7ROEFEARSHEBR I T |
URIESELREMERERABRE,
X BRAEHREE: 18~90 mm,

Step 1 : Place O <Arm Set> onto the tabletop where desired and then lock tight 2 knobs.
X The product itself is about 20 kgs in weight.
To avoid dangerous settings, please do not apply with light or thin tables/desks which
have low weight capacity.
X Suitable Tabletop/Worktop thickness : 18~90mm.




T,
o

b=
=X

, "B JCAS R EEAH AN EIA B F B4 L i

ER
EB. CHIZE

It 4%

D @~§W@<

R L BEPmEEREHE , SUEINkEE
If the table is thick and cannot be clamped, please first remove the

clamp base assembly from the arm set as shown in Figure A.
Follow the steps in Figures B and C to turn the L-shaped iron over and

reassemby it to increase the space for the holder

;

L/

o

05




TR ERORWERLOFEMR ,
W ARARRARIEQ RARKERAB EKF,
& ME K7 % (D-A) R 2F18(D-B)E R EE@ £k |
BEAD-C)IRFHREEE,

Step 2 : Nest @ <Worksurface> onto @ <Arm Set> ,
and adjust @ <Worksurface> to a horizontal angle by sight .
Next, insert D-A screws through D-B washers into @ <Worksurface>,
and use D-C tool (Allen Wrench) to fasten the integrated parts tightly.

XEBLERESERIRERERE L FEEFAARE

X Make sure that the Worksurface’s rear groove is properly attached
to the tongue at the front of the Arm Set before fastening.

06



FR=  BAELIREEOEFTUEHEORRA ,
EERC-ARKFBMERH(D-C)IRFEE,
Step 3 : Install ® < Monitor Column> with @ <Worksurface>
by inserting 4 pcs of C-A screws through,
combined parts into the 4 preset holes underneath.
After finishing above procedures, use D-C tool (Allen Wrench) to secure 4 screws.




FRN . BOAEHEEAQERIUM,
Step 4: Insert the @ <Column Bottom Cover> into ® <Monitor Column>,
till it rests at the bottom.

08



FRE ROEHEFEXRAEAQERIULA , REENSEEHE© 2R e EERHR.
XA e e E & B RETEFREAT
7R EAS HEEREH A | 3B 50 35 B Bl TE X ZRABARIR

Step 5 : Slide ® <Dual Monitor Holder > into the ® <Monitor Column>till it gets to the height
desired and then tighten ® <Star knob> at rear to secure.

% Make sure to tighten the knob appropriately until it's secured and stays
at the desired position.
Do NOT try to overdo by force to prevent breaking or damaging the part irrevocably.

To fasten:tighten the knob clockwisely and
appropriately

IEfERZ R PR AR INE

09



\|

HERS | IMBERBEF(A-1)RHRAA D (A-2)BR44E |
REFBOEHFBRERAI)BLFREAESR

X EESERMEERENVESAILRESR— |
EFHA-A)H(A-C)FF , BEEH(A-E);
& EFH(A-B)SR(A-D)BF |, BERFEB(A-F)o

Step 6 : Depending on the monitor models, choose either A-1 screws or A-2 screws,
and have screws inserted through @ <Monitor Adapter> and then A-3 spacers
to into the monitor. Fasten all screws to secure.

Tips : Vesa hole depth may vary due to different monitor makers,

(A-A) or (A-C) screws are best to applied with (A-E) Spacers
while (A-B) or (A-D) screws are best to applied with (A-F) Spacers.

Lx LZRIFFIZHME , BREBAVETH
X Please ensure to install by the correct direction

where the wire management clip is located at the bottom
to store wiring if desired.

10



SRt ISR AEENELETBREFEEERBIREZGENER ,
TEESEFIR A T 5 AV RS H B E

Step 7 : Slide <Monitor Adapter> assembled from Step 6
into <Dual Monitor Holder> and adjust locations to where desired,
Fasten the knobs beneath to secure.




SERAE S

Step 8 : Last, clip on ® <Column Top Cover> to finish properly.

SR\ BEOUFLEMAERRIE ,

12



Wrench tool

[a] 3% By &1 75 0] B i [e0 JIB 55 &1 75 1) e 88
InsREE HE WEREE B
Put on tension <=L Release tension
Counterclockwise Clockwise
+(H) +(L)

ARER

Wrench tool

- _ _ \ )
B SUEARTARE  SEEABREY f;===kQ§££i;” \
BE A, )

Before adjusting, please make sure that the
wrench tool is fully aligned with the hexagonal

adjusting rod.
13 &_@ D J




- —

EHEETHERBZRRPARZABRFESEE , SRLSHAZEFI N RBET,
HERNTHAZREFRBEFE  BEAURSERTFEASHRARERE,

If need to adjust the height of the arm, be sure to remove the wrench tool before
proceeding.

If you lower the arm without removing the wrench toaol, it is very likely that the
adjustment rod inside the arm will be damaged.

H' N/
\

AEEN P
Wrench tool—71

|

’A

14



RFFEHRA :

EWMERER , FEEMNED ,
mAKARERTIEEHEN AN =ARTIERS FOFAE—IX ,
Rum e F B AIE I 75 1) (R B &t ) R .

When applied with heavy loading and put on tension is required,
first switch the wrench head clockwisely once so as to allow
counter-clockwise adjustment on the handle.

ERESER K FERIED,

mASRAEERTEEHEN AN =ZARTEREH S OFAE X,
RigEFEN A ER 757 @ (B R &) A EE A .

When applied with light loading and reduce tension is required,

first switch the wrench head counterclockwisely once so as to allow
clockwise adjustment on the handle.

15



RRMUANER B - S F B TEWNERRIAL RS | BIASEE T,
PR B SE RN FE R
R . HFETERLIWEHBL R , B AEE.
AR CELFETER , FIEFETERANZF ,
UPZF&FEHEAKE , DOWNFEREHEB A M
Wiring Management: Push towards Direction A to remove the bottom cover,
store the wire inside and click the cover back on
and slightly slide towards Direction B to secure.
Check the inner engraving “UP” and “DOWN?” for correct installation.
“UP” side is attached towards Direction A while “DOWN?” side is

to be installed towards Direction B.

Towards Direction A

HEAS G

' | DOWN | ¢
N

[

F@BXA G

Towards Direction B

16



HEZ=H
This page intentionally left blank.

17



HEZ=H
This page intentionally left blank.

18



FEHEEROAIRAE

B8 & T RS AR RS — B 5265
Tel:886-4-25679181 Fax:886-4-25669582
Fi—4m% - 80112978

Website: www.cdgreat-officefurniture.com

C.D. Great Furniture Co., Ltd.

No.526, Sec. 1, Shenlin Rd., Daya Dist., Taichung City 428, Taiwan.

Tel:886-4-25679181 Fax:886-4-25669582
Website : www.cdgreat-officefurniture.com




